

No. SC97272

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

MICHAEL E. WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Warren County Circuit Court
Twelfth Judicial Circuit, Division One
The Honorable Wesley Clay Dalton, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**ROBERT J. (JEFF) BARTHOLOMEW
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 44473**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jeff.Bartholomew@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. Appellant failed to prove that he was prejudiced by the failure to
 determine his eligibility for long-term treatment. 13

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	16
<i>Church v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996)	16
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 301 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 193 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	17
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 507 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	13
<i>Goodloe v. State</i> , 486 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. 1972)	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 516 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....	17
<i>Krider v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 850 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Noland v. State</i> , 413 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	17
<i>Peiffer v. State</i> , 88 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2002).....	13
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 809 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)	16, 17
<i>Savick v. State</i> , 461 S.W.3d 63 (Mo. App. S.D. 2015)	17
<i>Searcy v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	5
<i>Shoemaker v. State</i> , 462 S.W. 2d 772 (Mo. banc 1971)	17
<i>State ex rel. Busch v. Busch</i> , 776 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. 1989)	19
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Moore</i> , 136 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2004).....	14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 980 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Roll</i> , 942 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. banc 1997).....	13

State v. Taylor, 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 12, 16

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 13

Swallow v. State, 398 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2013) 12

Thomas v. State, 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991) 17

Wilhite v. State, 339 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 16, 17

Wilson v. State, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991) 12

Statutes

Section 217.362, RSMo 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 18

Section 556.061, RSMo 14

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 24.035 7, 11, 12, 21
